FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 06-27-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

101390125 **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** 578340640262 PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type Х **Assignment Security Agreement** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License **Change of Name Document ID#** Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Reel # Frame # **U.S. Government** Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) | Dodson, Diane 04/19/2000 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Badley, William G. 05/02/2000 Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) The Scott Fetzer Company is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) representative is attached. 28800 Clemens Road (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) OH, US Westlake 44145 State/Country **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 06/20/2000 WKDROMA 00000061 29125005 40.00 OP 02 FC:581

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0661-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0661-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

PATENT

**REEL: 010870 FRAME: 0063** 

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying P	arty(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Conveying Parties	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	Konstantacos, Chris	06/02/2000		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	Steele, Daniel, L.	05/19/2000		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date		
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)		300		
Receiving P	arty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving part			
Enter additional	Receiving Party(ies)			
Name (line 1)		is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
Address (line 1)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate		
Address (line 2		document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3	City State/Country Zip Co	ode		
Name (line 1		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a		
Address (line 1		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must		
Address (line 2		be a separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3		Contra		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either t	he Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	same property).		
F	Patent Application Number(s) Patent Num	iber(s)		
	J			

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010870 FRAME: 0064** 

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OMB 0651-0027		PAICNI		
Corresponde	ent Name and Address  Area Code and Tele	ephone Number 216-586-7283		
Name	H. Duane Switzer			
Address (line 1)	Jones, Day, Reavis & Poque			
Address (line 2)	North Point			
Address (line 3)	901 Lakeside Avenue			
Address (line 4)	Cleveland, OH 44114-1190			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached coincluding any attachments.	onveyance document # 3		
	Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached		
i	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT El			
Pate	ent Application Number(s)	Patent Number(s)		
F	-,			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.    Month   Day   Year   04/19/2000				
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)			
Ente	er PCT application number	PCT PCT		
	if a U.S. Application Number PCT	PCT PCT		
has	not been assigned.			
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40				
	of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)				
	Deposit Account Numbe	er: # 501432		
	Authorization to charge	additional fees: Yes X No No		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any				
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
indicat	ed herein.			
H. Duane	Switzer H. Dume	June 14, 2000		
	of Person Signing Signature	e Date		

**REEL: 010870 FRAME: 0065** 

**JOINT** 

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, DIANE L. DODSON, WILLIAM G. BADLEY, CHRIS KONSTANTACOS and DANIEL L. STEELE, ("ASSIGNORS"), citizens of the United States, residing in Northfield, Ohio, Pocahontas, Arkansas, San Antonio, Texas and Mentor, Ohio, respectively, hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto THE SCOTT FETZER COMPANY ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 28800 Clemens Road, Westlake, Ohio 44145, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention WET PICKUP **VACUUM ATTACHMENT** (Design) invented by us and the application for United States patent therefor, executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto we will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the

66728

PATENT REEL: 010870 FRAME: 0066 filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or our ownnames, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

Diane L. Dodson

William S. Badley
William G. Badley
Chris Konstantacos

Hauel Steele
Daniel L. Steele

(SEAL)

DOROTHY ANN HUJO
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Ohio
My Commission Expires
March 19, 20, 22, 3

66728

PATENT REEL: 010870 FRAME: 0067

STATE OF ARKANGAS )  COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD )	
COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD )	SS.
This $2nd$ day of $M$ the above-named WILLIAM G. BADLE	Ay, 2000 before me personally came Y, to me personally known as the individual who id who acknowledged to me that he executed the se therein set forth.  Notary Public
STATE OF <u>EXAS</u> )  COUNTY OF <u>BEXAY</u> )	SS.
the above-named CHRIS KONSTANTA	Notary Public
COUNTY OF <u>("Juyahoga"</u> ) This <u>/ 9+h</u> day of <u>f</u> the above-named Daniel L. Steele, to n	he personally known as the individual who d who acknowledged to me that he executed the
	Southy Ann Lujo Notary Public
(SEAL) 66728	DOROTHY ANN HUJO  NOTARY PUBLIC  State of Ohio  My Commission Expires  March 19, 20

**RECORDED: 06/14/2000** 

66728

**PATENT REEL: 010870 FRAME: 0068**